
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Galvin, Orrell and Wann 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 September 2021 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s 
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the 
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the 
public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 



 

5. Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 9 August 
2021. 
 
6. The Determination of a Section 35(3) (a) Application by 

Mehmet Simsek for Variation of a Premises Licence at 5 
Whip ma Whop ma Gate, York, YO1 8BL (CYC-061097)   

 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact details: 
Telephone: (01904) 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES 
PROCEDURE FOR REMOTE LICENSING HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

1. During the coronavirus pandemic emergency period it will be 
necessary for licensing hearings to be dealt with remotely.  This 
procedure sets out how City of Y
[...]
gainst the determination made. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 9 August 2021 

Present Councillors Galvin, Hook and D Myers 

 

7. Chair  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Hook be elected to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

8. Introductions  
 
The Chair introduced those present at the hearing; the members 
of the Sub-Committee, the Applicant, the Licence Holder (Zoe 
Sinclair of Ambiente Tapas Limited), the Licensing Manager 
presenting the report, the Legal Adviser, the Senior Legal 
Officer shadowing the Legal Adviser, and the Democratic 
Services officer. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
11. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 
17 June 2021 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



12. The Determination of an Application by Mr R C Price for a 
Section 52(2)  Review of a Premises Licence at 59 - 63 
Walmgate, York, YO1 9TY (CYC-060429)  
 

Members considered an application by Mr R C Price for a 
review of the premises licence at 59-63 Walmgate, York YO1 
9TY. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the hearing: 

 The prevention of public nuisance. 

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 
 

In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it. 

 
3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 

Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, highlighting the additional papers submitted by 
the Applicant as published in Agenda Supplement 1 and 
confirming that the consultation process had been carried 
out correctly.  She stated that no representations had 
been made by North Yorkshire Police, and drew attention 
to the representations made by the Environmental 
Protection Unit (EPU), noting that these neither supported 
nor opposed the application but instead made suggestions 
regarding noise management.  She also drew attention to 
the additional papers submitted by the Licence Holder, as 
published in Agenda Supplement 2.  Finally, she advised 
the Sub Committee of the options open to them in 
determining the application.   
 
In response to questions from the Applicant, the Licensing 
Manager confirmed that: 

 Planning were consulted on all licensing applications 
and had the opportunity to make representations, 

Page 8



but had not done so in this case.  [The Applicant 
responded that he was concerned at the lack of 
such representations, as he believed the premises 
were operating in breach of Planning conditions.] 

 All complaints received about a premises were 
logged by Licensing officers, who might then consult 
with another responsible authority or contact the 
licence holder. 

 Officers would normally liaise with the EPU on 
complaints about noise. 

 Condition 6 of the licence, requiring a minimum of 10 
seats in the courtyard area, had been requested by 
the police during consultation on the minor vari
[...]
tunity to correct 
Condition 25 (now 26) should have been taken at the original 
hearing, as the Chair had been fully aware of the issues with 
this condition.  Removing it now would leave no protection 
against noise from the outside space.  The issue was that a 
public nuisance was being created and this needed to be 
addressed.  The variations had made matters worse, increasing 
the number of customers outside by 150%.  The fact that the 
location did not lend itself to being licensed was supported by 
the EPU.  The last three years had been a trial period, but the 
experiment had failed. 

 
Members of the Sub-Committee then sought a point of 
clarification from the Licence Holder regarding the opening 
times of the external courtyard.  It was confirmed that the 
operating hours were 11:00 am to 7:30 pm daily, with the area 
to be cleared by 8:00 pm. 
 
By virtue of Section 52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee had to determine whether or not to take any of the 
following steps, as they considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
Option 1: To modify the conditions of the licence (i.e. to alter, 
omit or add any new condition). This option was approved. 
Option 2: To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of 
the licence. This option was rejected. 
Option 3: To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor.  
This option was rejected. 
Option 4: To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 
three months.  This option was rejected. 
Option 5: To revoke the licence.  This option was rejected. 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and that the conditions of 

the licence be modified, with Condition 26 to be 
omitted from the licence the following condition to be 
added: 

 
“A documented noise management plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Public 
Protection Department of City of York Council within 

Page 12



two months of the premises licence review decision 
date.  Once approved it shall be implemented.  The 
noise management plan will also include a 
procedure for investigating noise complaints.” 

 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  

 
 (ii) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises 

licence, the subject of this review application, was 
contained in Agenda Annex 2, and that any/all 
references in the written and oral representations to 
condition 25 of the premises licence were taken by 
them to be a reference to condition 26 of the 
premises licence. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee noted that the 

consultation had been properly completed. They 
further noted that no representations had been 
submitted by either the Local Planning Authority or 
North Yorkshire Police. 

 
(iv) The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 
representations of the Applicant, both those 
contained within the papers and those made in 
person at the hearing, and gave great weight to the 
following: 

 The declaration by the Applicant that his review 
was only concerned with the use of the rear 
courtyard area of the premises, 

 The evidence from the Applicant regards the 
complaints made; and 

 The Applicant’s concern that his noise complaints 
were not being resolved. 

 
(v) The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 
representations of the Licence Holder, both those 
contained within the papers and those made in 
person at the hearing, and gave great weight to the 
following: 

 The evidence from the Licence Holder 
regarding the complaints received; 

Page 13



 No music was played in the rear courtyard 
area; 

 The effect of the Covid 19 pandemic and 
resulting Regulations on the business 
operation; 

 They had proposed the wording of Condition 
26 in the original licence, and accepted that it 
was badly worded; and 

 The Licence Holder welcomed the Licence 
condition variation proposed by the Public 
Protection Officer in his written representation. 

 
(vi) The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 
written representations of the Public Protection 
Officer contained within the papers (Agenda Annex 
4), and gave great weight to the following: 

 His summary of complaints linked to these 
premises; 

 The effect of the Covid 19 pandemic on the 
Licence Holder’s business in particular their 
use of the rear courtyard area of the premises; 
and 

 The proposed Licence condition variation. 
 

(vii) The Sub-Committee noted the written 
representations by those persons who did not attend 
the hearing or instruct another to speak on their 
behalf, (Agenda Annex 6). 
 
(viii) The Sub-Committee were satisfied from the 
information contained in the Agenda, the two 
Agenda Supplements, and the representations 
made by the Parties at the hearing, that the 
appropriate step to be taken for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, in accordance with Section 52 
of the Licensing Act 2003, particularly with regard to 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder, 
was to modify the conditions of the licence as set out 
above. 

 
 
 

Cllr A Hook, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.49 pm and finished at 6.24 pm]. 

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

16 September 2021  

Report from the Director – Environment, Transport & Planning  

Section 35(3) (a) Application for variation of a premises licence for 5 
Whip ma Whop ma Gate, York, YO1 8BL 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
variation of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC 061097 

3. Name of applicant:   Mr Mehmet Simsek 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Variation of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:   

The premises currently trades as a café/restaurant over two floors. 
The variation seeks the following: 

a) The extension of hours for the supply of alcohol from 23:00 to 
01:00 

b) The extension of the licensed area covered by the premises 
licence to include the area edged in red on the plan (for clarity 
this is the front pavement area outside 3 Whip ma Whop ma Gate) 

c) To delete conditions 2, 3 and 8 of Annex 3 on the licence which 
restricts: 

 the use of the roof terrace area to 21:00 hours; 

 the use of the doors to the roof terrace; and  

 the opening hours of the premises to 23:30 every day. 

Licensable Activity Existing hours Proposed hours 

Recorded Music – indoors 0900 to 2330 
everyday 

No change 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



 

Performance of Dance - 
indoors 

0900 to 2330 
everyday 

No change 

Late night refreshment – 
indoors & outdoors 

2300 to 2330 
everyday 

No change 

Supply of Alcohol – on & 
off the premises 

0900 to 2330 
everyday 

0900 to 0100 
everyday 

Opening hours 0900 to 2330 
everyday 

0900 to 0100 
everyday 

 

Background 

6. A copy of the application can be found at Annex 1, including a plan(s) 
of the premises.   

 
7.  A copy of the current licence and plan is attached at Annex 2. The 

licence was granted on 25 June 2018 at a hearing of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. The conditions at annex 3 of the premises licence 
were attached to the licence by the Sub-Committee. 

 
8. An overview of the circumstances in which entertainment activities 

are not licensable can be found at Annex 3.   
 
       Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

9.  The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the 
licensing objectives would be met as follows: 

10. General  

The application involves three principle elements, namely an 
extension to hours, an extension to  the  licensed  area and the 
bringing into line of the first floor terrace area with the rest of the 
premises and these do not require a fundamental change to how the 
applicant is dealing with the four licensing objectives
[...]
ance.  They state that this objectives will be 
undermined if the application is granted. 

23.   A copy of all the representations are attached at Annex 10. 

24. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 11. 

25. The mandatory conditions that will be attached to this licence if 
granted can be found at Annex 12.  The Legislation and Policy 
considerations can be found at Annex 13.   

26. By virtue of s35(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

27. Option 1:  Modify the conditions of the licence 

Page 18



 

28. Option 2:  Reject the whole or part of the application. 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any 
of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
 
Analysis 

29. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

30. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any of the representors. 

 
31. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 

Council Plan 
 

32. The Licensing Act 2003 has four objectives the prevention of crime 
and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

33. By taking the statutory requirements of the Licensing Act into 
consideration, as well as the four licensing objectives when 
determining licensing applications the Council are supporting the new 
and existing licence trade, as well as local residents and 
businesses.  The functions support the Council’s Plan of safe 
communities and culture for all, and a good quality of life for everyone.  

  

 Implications 

34.  

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 
applicant or any of the representors. 

 

 Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty 
und
[...]
ttached after a hearing by the licensing 

authority 
 

No hearing held 

 

1.  Whilst regulated entertainment is taking place, all doors and windows shall remain closed, 

except for the purposes of ingress and egress. 

 

2.  The doors to the roof terrace shall be closed and remain closed after 21:00 hours each day. 

 

3.  Customers will not be allowed on the roof terrace after 21:00 hours each day. 

 

4.  Signs shall be displayed near the exits reminding customers to respect the needs of those 

living nearby and to leave the premises as quietly as possible. 

 

5. A direct contact number for the duty manager shall be made available to residents living in 

the vicinity of the premises. 

 

6.  Any complaints received from local premises to be acted upon immediately to reduce the 

noise levels.  Any noise complaints to be logged in a log book and actions taken also logged. 

 

7.  The log book shall be made available to the local authority on request. 

 

8.  Licensable activities and closure of the premises to the public shall be no later than 23:30 

hours, with no access to the roof top terrace after 21:00 hours. 

 

Page 50



9. Customers shall only be served by way of waiter / waitress service. 

 

10. On days when race meetings are held at York Racecourse (save for the family meeting 

held in September) a minimum of 2 door supervisors shall be provided at the premises from 

17:00 hours to close of business.  At all times the need for SIA registered door staff shall be 

determined in accordance with a risk assessment to be carried out by the Designated Premises 

Supervisor and / or the Premises Licence Holder.  When employed door staff will wear high 

visibility arm bands. 

 

11. A colour digital CCTV system shall be installed within the premises and operational and 

recording at all times when licensable activities take place and at any other times where 

members of the public are present on the premises. 

 

12. The CCTV recordings shall be of good evidential quality to be produced in court or other 

such hearing. 

 

13. Copies of CCTV recordings will be kept available for any responsible authority for 28 days. 

 

14. Copies of CCTV recordings will display the correct time and date of the recording. 

 

15. A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff at the 

premises in respect of the:- 

•  retail sale of alcohol; 

•  age verification policy; 

•  conditions attached to the premises licence; 

•  permitted licensable activities; 

•  the licensing objectives; and 

•  opening times for the venue. 

With such records being kept for a minimum of one year. [For the avoidance of doubt, the one 

year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of that 

particular entry]. 

 

16. An incident log will be kept at the premises and made available on request to an 

authorised officer or the police which will record the following: 

•  all crimes reported to the venue; 

•  any complaints received regarding crime and disorder; 

•  any incidents of disorder; 

•  any refusal of sale of alcohol. 

With such records being kept for a minimum of one year.  [For the avoidance of doubt, the one 

year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of that 

particular entry]. 

 

17. All off sales shall be in sealed containers and no drinks in open vessels to be taken off the 

premises. 

 

18. There will be a minimum of 45 seat covers for diners on the ground floor and a minimum 

of 30 seated covers for diners on the rooftop terrace at all times the venue is open to reduce 

the need for vertical drinking. 

 

Page 51



Annex 4 – Approved Plan 
 
Plan Number 2016181.04 Rev A5 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For and on behalf of Date:   26/06/2018 

The Director of Economy & Place 

 

Licensing Services Phone: 01904 552512 

Hazel Court EcoDepot Fax:     01904 551590 

James Stre
[...]
. I would 
therefore strongly advise that the proposed variations to the hours of use for the roof 
top terrace and the proposed change to condition 2 of Annex 3 are refused on 
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Regards 
 
Michael Golightly 
Technical Officer 

Page 72



Annex 8 
Licensing Authority Representation 
Application for variation of premises licence, 5 Whip ma Whop ma Gate, York 
 
I write to make representation on behalf of the Licensing Authority in relation to the 
variation of a premises licence for the above premises.  
 
This application relates to a variation of a premises licence for a restaurant at 5 Whip 
ma Whop ma Gate. The premises currently trades as a café/restaurant over two floors. 
The variation seeks the following: 

a, The extension of hours for the supply of alcohol from 23:00 to 01:00 

b, The extension of the licensed area covered by the premises licence to include the 
area edged in red on the plan, which is the front pavement area outside 3 Whip ma 
Whop ma Gate. 

c, To delete conditions 2, 3 and 8 of annex 3 on the licence which restrict the use of 
the roof terrace area to 21:00, restrict the use of the doors to the roof terrace and 
restrict the opening hours of the premises to 23:30 every day. 

The licensed areas are located over two floors, from the plans the kitchen, toilets and 
external roof terrace are on the first floor, the bar, seating areas, disabled toilet, and 
external pavement café area are on the ground floor. After making a site visit in 
company of the Police Licensing Officer I do not believe the current plan attached to the 
licence at Annex 4 accurately reflects the layout of the ground floor internal area. As the 
internal plan is not subject to this variation application this matter may need to be 
regularised by way of another variation application. 
 
This premises is located in York City Centre in close proximity to a number of licensed 
premises (bars, restaurants, cafes, shops and ta
[...]
g Act 
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010; and The Licensing Act 2003 
(Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014.  

 
2. The following provisions of The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 

Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:  
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to 
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications 
 

3. The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application:  Section 2 The Licensing Objectives; Section 9 Determining 
applications; Section 10 Conditions attached to premises licences and club 
certificates; and Section 14 Statements of licensing policy.  
 

4. The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:  5.0 Applications for Premises Licences, Club 
Premises Certificates and Variations; 6.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 
Saturation and Cumulative Impact and 8.0 Licensing Hours. 

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amended 24/04/17 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 The Determination of a Section 35(3) (a) Application by Mehmet Simsek for Variation of a Premises Licence at 5 Whip ma Whop ma Gate, York, YO1 8BL (CYC-061097)
	Annex 1 - Application form
	Annex 1 - New Plan
	Annex 2 - Current licence
	Annex 2 - Current plan
	Annex 3  - Regulated Ente

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 16 September 2021 

Present Councillors Galvin, Orrell and Wann 

 
13. Chair  

 
Resolved: That Cllr Orrell be elected to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 
 

14. Introductions  
 
The Chair introduced those present at the hearing; the members 
of the Sub-Committee, the Applicant, the Applicant’s solicitor, 
the Licensing Manager presenting the report, the Legal Adviser, 
and the Democracy Officer. 
 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
 
 
 



17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 9 

August 2021 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 

18. The Determination of a Section 35(3) (a) Application by 
Mehmet Simsek for Variation of a Premises Licence at 5 
Whip ma Whop ma Gate, York, YO1 8BL (CYC-061097)  
 
Members considered an application by Mehmet Simsek for the 
variation of a premises licence in respect of 5 Whip ma Whop 
ma Gate, York YO1 8BL. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this Hearing: 
 

1) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it, including the amendments to the 

application submitted by Mr Walker, Solicitor on behalf of 
the Applicant on 15 September and circulated to all 
parties:  
 
With reference to page 24 of the agenda bundle: 
a) The application for an extension of hours for the supply 

of alcohol from 23.30 to 01.00 was now proceeding 
only in relation to the inside of the building on the 
ground floor. 

b) The application for the extension of the licenced area 
covered by the premises licence to include the area 
edged red on the plan [ground floor – outside] was 
being proceeded with but  only on the basis that alcohol 
could be served in this ground floor outside area up to 
23.00 . 



A noise management plan was being offered and 
chairs / tables would be removed after 23.00 . 

c) The roof top terrace application was being withdrawn. 
 
Following the submission of the amended application 
above, representations from North Yorkshire Police, City 
of York Council Public Protection (Environmental 
Protection, City of York Licensing Authority and by one of 
the other parties were withdrawn.  
 

3. The Licensing Manager’s report, and her comments at the 
Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, noting that the premises were in the cumulative 
impact assessment area but not in the ‘red zone.’ She 
confirmed that the Applicant had carried out the 
consultation process correctly.  She noted that the 
Applicant had amended and withdrawn a number of 
conditions (as detailed above) and as such, North 
Yorkshire Police City of York Council Public Protection 
(Environmental Protection), City of York Licensing 
Authority and by one of the other parties had withdrawn 
their representations set out in the annexes to the report.  

 
4. The representations made by Mr Walker, Solicitor on the 

Applicant’s behalf. Mr Walker detailed the application. He 
explained that the Applicant had planning permission for 
the outside area and it was not the subject of the hearing. 
He noted that the premises had been subject to a hearing 
in 2018 following which the premises was subject to a 
number of conditions. He noted that the Responsible 
Authorities had withdrawn their representations. He added 
that the premises would provide a place for people during 
the period between pubs closing and clubs opening. 

 
In response to questions from a Member, Mr Walker 
explained that the premises provided a sanctuary for 
people leaving pubs. The Senior Solicitor asked and he 
responded that concerning condition 18 on the current 
licence, there would be 20 covers on the ground floor 
outside area. A Member then asked if the number of 
covers outside could be conditioned and the Applicant 
confirmed that he would be happy with a condition 
requiring a minimum of 20 covers. 



 
5. The representations made in writing by Cllr Craghill, Ward 

Councillor.  
 

6. The representations made by an interested party in 
writing.   
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the variation application 
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 35 (4) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Modify the conditions of the licence. This 

option was approved. 
 

Option 2: Reject the whole or part of the application. 
This option was rejected. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved, and the application be 

approved with the following modified and additional 
conditions: 

 
(i) The hours of current licensable activities to be 

increased as follows:   
 

Activity 
 

Timings 
 

Supply of alcohol -  inside 
the premises building on the 
ground floor and off the 
premises 
 

09:00 to 01:00 every day 

Opening hours (inside the 
premises building on the 
ground floor)  

09:00 to 01:00 every day  

 
(ii) The currently licensed area be varied to 

include the outside ground floor pavement 
area edged red on the plan submitted with the 
application SUBJECT TO the restrictions set 



out in the additional and varied conditions 
below. 

  
(iii) The following additional and varied conditions 

to be imposed: 
 

(a) A Noise Management Plan (NMP) shall be 
submitted in writing to the Licensing 
Authority by 28 October 2021 for the 
written approval of the Licensing Authority. 
The NMP, once approved, must be 
complied with at all times as a condition of 
the licence.   

 
(b) The only licensable activity permitted on 

the outside ground floor pavement area 
edged red on the plan submitted with the 
application referred to in (ii) above is the 
supply of alcohol from 09:00 to 23:00 each 
day. All chairs and tables shall be 
removed from this outside area by 23:00 
each day; 

  
(c) There shall be a minimum of 20 seat 

covers for diners on the outside ground 
floor pavement area edged red on the 
plan submitted with the application 
referred to in (ii) above at all times this 
area is open to reduce the need for 
vertical drinking; 

 
(d) Condition 8 of the current licence shall be 

varied as follows: 
Closure of the premises to the public shall 
be no later than 01:00, with no access to 
the roof top terrace after 21:00.  
Licensable activities are permitted as set 
out in the current licence as varied above.   

 
Reasons for the decision  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully reviewed all the information 
presented from all parties in light of the licensing objectives and 
decided to approve Option 1, to grant the licence with 



modified/additional conditions imposed by the Sub-Committee, 
for the following reasons: 

 
1. The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives 

and must have regard to the Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
own Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 
2. The premises are located within an area where a 

Cumulative Impact Policy applies. The Statement of 
Licensing Policy sets out that this special policy will create 
a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises 
licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused following receipt of relevant 
representations, unless the Applicant can demonstrate how 
the operation of the premises involved will not add to the 
cumulative impact already being experienced. 

 
3. It was noted that that the premises being in the CIA does 

not act as an absolute prohibition on granting variations for 
premises within that area. Each application must be 
considered on its own merit and it is possible for an 
Applicant to rebut the above presumption if they can 
demonstrate that the varied licence would not add to the 
cumulative impact already being experienced in the CIA. 
Representations had been received from a Ward Councillor 
and another interested party in relation to the prevention of 
public nuisance objective. 

 
4. The Sub-Committee considered that the onus lay upon the 

Applicant (to the civil standard) to provide evidence to the 
Sub-Committee that the operation of the premises license 
as varied, would not add to the cumulative effect of having 
more licensed premises in the CIZ, with regard to the 
licensing objectives. 

 
5. The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant had amended 

the application to scale back the licensable activities, area 
and timings proposed. The Sub-Committee noted that in 
light of the amended application the Police, Public 
Protection, the Licensing Authority and one of the 
interested parties had withdrawn their representations. 
They give weight to the absence of a Police representation 
in accordance with paragraph 9.12 of the statutory 
guidance. 



 
6. The Sub-Committee noted the concerns of the Ward 

Councillor and the other interested party who had made 
representations with regard to the prevention of public 
nuisance objective but felt that with the imposition of 
suitable modified and additional conditions, it was unlikely 
that noise disturbance to local nearby residents or any 
significant additional cumulative impact would be caused by 
the amended variation application. 

 
7. Therefore the Sub-Committee concluded that the 

presumption against granting a variation of a premises 
licence in the CIA has been rebutted in this particular case 
and was satisfied that the licensing objectives would be met 
in granting the application as amended, with the above 
conditions. 

 
8. The Sub-Committee therefore agreed to grant the licence 

with the modified and additional conditions referred to 
above, which were appropriate and proportionate in the 
circumstances to promote the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Orrell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.21 pm]. 


